## RESOLUTION AWARDING BID 23-13 2022 (Or Newer) FORD F-600 DUMP TRUCK

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken has determined the need for purchase of a 2022 (Or Newer) FORD F-600 Dump Truck through the Township of Pennsauken same being more particularly described in specification which are on file in the Office of the Township Finance Department and available for public inspection during regular business hours: and it appearing that the cost of the aforementioned vehicles will be paid with municipal funds and will exceed \$44,000 in a fiscal year; and

**WHEREAS,** N.J.S.A 40A: 11-4 states that a contract, the cost of which will exceed \$44,000 in the fiscal year, shall be award only after public advertising for bids and bidding therefore; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Pennsauken received bids on April 18, 2023 at 11:00 AM for the purchase of a 2022 (Or Newer) FORD F-600 Dump Truck; and

**WHEREAS**, that after review and evaluation hereby accepted as the lowest responsible bid is Route 23 Automall, LLC 301 Route 23 Bulter, NJ 07405; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Pennsauken awards Route 23 Automall, LLC 301 Route 23 Bulter, NJ 07405 for the purchase a 2022 (Or Newer) Ford F-600 Dump Truck at \$93,627.10

WHEREAS, the purchase totaling of a do not exceed of \$93,627.10; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Pennsauken, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-1, has hereby declares that there are sufficient funds available for the aforesaid purpose, as is evidenced by the attached Certification of Availability of Funds; and

**WHEREAS**, this resolution will take effect on Thursday, April 27, 2023 after the 20 day estoppel period of publication.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township Committee, based upon the aforementioned certificate, hereby declares that there are sufficient funds available for the aforesaid purpose, as is evidenced by the attached Certification of Availability of Funds.
- 2. That the Township Committee, for the aforementioned reasons, herby awards Route 23 Automall, LLC 301 Route 23 Bulter, NJ 07405 at cost of do not exceed \$93,627.10

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, at their meeting held on April 21, 2023

ADOPTED: